## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John Michael Hasenkam	12/17/2008
Morten Smerup	12/17/2008
Sten Lyager Nielsen	12/17/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Enovacor ApS
Street Address:	Labingvej 14
City:	Harlev J
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	DK-8462

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12300786
Application Number:	60809383

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)250-6850

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 49-250-6801

Email: Rajiv\_Yadav@Edwards.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Lifeciences LLC

Address Line 1: One Edwards Way

Address Line 2: Legal Dept./ Rajiv Yadav

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6199
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rajiv Yadav

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0029 CH #80 00

500879062

Total Attachments: 5
source=6199Rec1#page1.tif
source=6199Rec1#page2.tif
source=6199Rec1#page3.tif
source=6199Rec1#page4.tif
source=6199Rec1#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0030

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
John Michael Hasenkam Morten Smerup Sten Lyager Nielsen	Name: Internal Address: Enovacor APS			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 12/17/08;  Assignment  Merger	Street Address: Labingvej 14			
Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement	City: Harlev J State:			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: Denmark Zip: DK-8462  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This  A. Patent Application No.(s)  12/300,786  Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Edwards Lifesciences LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address: Legal Dept Rajiv Yadav	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: One Edwards Way	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Irvine	8. Payment Information			
State: California Zip:92614				
Phone Number: 949-250-6801	Deposit Account Number 501225			
Fax Number: 949-250-6850	Authorized User Name Rajiv Yadav			
Email Address: Rajiv_Yadav@Edwards.com	Varioused Oser Marite regin 1909A			
9. Signature: /Rajiv Yadav/ Signature	June 5, 2009 Date			
Rajiv Yadav Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0031 Application No.: 12/300,786 Client Code: PLOUG69.001APC

Filing Date: November 13, 2008 Page 1

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, JOHN MICHAEL HASENKAM, a citizen of Denmark, having a mailing address of Labingvej 14, Labing, DK-8462, Harlev J, Denmark, MORTEN SMERUP, a citizen of Denmark, having a mailing address of Bushøjvej 243, DK-8270, Højbjerg, Denmark, and STEN LYAGER NIELSEN, a citizen of Denmark, having a mailing address of Hasselvej 4, DK-8260, Viby J, Denmark, have invented certain new and useful improvements in A SYSTEM AND A METHOD FOR ALTERING THE GEOMETRY OF THE HEART for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 12/300,786, filed on November 13, 2008; an International Patent Application, PCT/DK2007/050058, filed on May 15, 2007; a Danish Patent Application PA 2006 00684, filed on May 15, 2006; and a U.S. Provisional Patent Application 60/809,383, filed on May 31, 2006.

AND WHEREAS, ENOVACOR APS (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Danish company, with its principal place of business at Labingvej 14, DK-8462, Harlev J, Denmark, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that they have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said applications including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0032

**PATENT** 

Client Code: PLOUG69.001APC

Page 2

AGREED on this 17th day of December, 2008

JOHN MICHAEL HASENKAM

Witnessed by:

Application No.: 12/300,786

Filing Date: November 13, 2008

PATENT

**REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0033** 

**PATENT** 

Client Code: PLOUG69.001APC

Page 3

Application No.: 12/300,786 Filing Date: November 13, 2008

AGREED on this 17 day of December

MORTEN SMERUP

Witnessed by:

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0034** 

**PATENT** 

Client Code: PLOUG69.001APC

Page 4

AGREED on this 17 day of 12

Application No.: 12/300,786

Filing Date: November 13, 2008

Witnessed by:

6338390/dar 120808

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 022789 FRAME: 0035** 

**RECORDED: 06/05/2009**